

Case No.
S
1
9
4
3
8
8

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE ex rel. KAMALA D. HARRIS,
as Attorney General, etc.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

PAC ANCHOR TRANSPORTATION, INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, No. B220966.
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
HON. ELIZABETH A. WHITE, BC397600.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
2001 P Street, Suite 110
Sacramento, CA 95811
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Service on the Office of the Attorney General and the District Attorney
of the County of Los Angeles Per Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. | ii |
| INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW. | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ANALYSIS. | 6 |
| I. THE FAAAA PREEMPTS THIS UCL LAWSUIT AGAINST DEFENDANT TRUCKING COMPANY FOR “UNLAWFULLY” CLASSIFYING THOSE WITH WHOM IT CONTRACTS TO DRIVE ITS TRUCKS AS “INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS” INSTEAD OF “EMPLOYEES.”..... | 6 |
| A. <i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> . Supports Federal Preemption Because the State’s UCL Action Has a “Connection with” Motor Carrier “Prices, Routes or Services” and, if Applied, Creates a Hodge-Podge of Regulation Contrary to the Purpose of the FAAAA. | 7 |
| B. <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> Supports Preemption Because the UCL Claim “Relates to” and is “Connected with” the “Prices, Routes or Services” of Motor Carriers.. | 11 |
| C. <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> Supports Preemption Because it Holds that State Consumer Protection Statutes Like the UCL Apply and Dictate Policies and Laws External to what Motor Carriers Voluntarily Agree to be Bound By.. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION. | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 17 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 219. | 11, 14-16 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504. | 6 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 186. | 7 |
| <i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077. | 7 |
| <i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069. | 2 |
| <i>Fitz-Gerald v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 411 | 4 |
| <i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298. | 2, 3 |
| <i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310. | 2 |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 374. | 8, 9, 11-13 |
| <i>People v. Edmundo Jose Lira</i> , Case No. BC400654 (Cal. Super. Ct., Dec. 14, 2009). | 9 |
| <i>People v. Guasimal Trucking, L.L.C.</i> , Case No. BC400653 (Cal. Super. Ct., Sept. 9, 2009). | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>People v. Jose Maria Lira</i> , Case No. BC397601 (Cal. Super. Ct., Feb. 2, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>People v. Moreno</i> , Case No. BC400655 (Cal. Super. Ct., Jan. 8, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>People v. Pacifica Trucks, L.L.C.</i> , Case No. BC428934 (Cal. Super. Ct., Jan. 5, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n.</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 364. | 7-9, 11 |
| <i>Utah v. Evans</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 452. | 7 |

Constitutions, Codes, Rules and Statutes

| | |
|--|---------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)..... | 13 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 1506. | 12 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14501. | 2, 4, 5 |
| B & P Code § 17200 <i>et. seq.</i> | 2 |
| Prop. 64, §1(e)..... | 2 |
| U.S. Constitution, Article VI. | 6 |

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| David C. Dunbar, G. Clark Monroe II & Benny M. May, <i>Who’s the Boss? Addressing the Increasing Controversies Associated with the Owner-Operator/Employee Dichotomy</i> (2008) 35 <i>TRANSP. L. J.</i> 203..... | 10 |
|--|----|

Josh Friedman, *Film: Some Movies are Entitled to do Well*,
LOS ANGELES TIMES, May 12, 2008..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)..... 6, 8

David B. Spence & Paula Murray, *The Law, Economics,
and Politics of Federal Preemption Jurisprudence: a
Quantitative Analysis* (1999) 87 *CAL. L. REV.* 1125. 3
